Operating result 40,172 27,793 -5,348 1,028 41,334 -18,795 86,184 4,079 -6,137

1	 In 2023, income from solar energy totalled 24.056 million euros against 22.902 million euros in the year 2022. This income was generated in Belgium (10.813 million euros), the Netherlands (10.055 million euros) and Romania (3.187 million euros).
The joint ventures WDP Luxembourg and WDPort of Ghent Big Box generated 0.274 million euros and 1.354 million euros in the year 2023. In addition to the income from solar energy, the property management fees and other operating income/
costs are part of the Other income and charges related to leases.

2	 The joint ventures are incorporated using the equity accounting method, as per IFRS 11 Joint arrangements. The table shows the operating result based on the proportionate share of WDP and then gives the reconciliation with the proportionate
share in the results of these entities, as reported under the equity accounting method as per IFRS. WDP Deutschland GmbH was until 30th of June 2022 a joint venture.

WDP

Annual accounts 2023

228

in euros (x 1,000)

FY 2022

Belgium
The

Netherlands France Germany Romania
Unallocated

amounts Total IFRS Luxembourg²
Other joint
ventures²

I. Rental income 91,133 131,749 7,131 1,716 61,522 0 293,251 3,395 462
III. Costs related to leases 158 273 -207 -7 -528 0 -311 -5 0

Net rental result 91,292 132,023 6,924 1,709 60,994 0 292,940 3,390 462

IV. Recovery of property costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
V. Recovery of rental charges normally

paid by the tenant on let properties 11,372 2,324 1,726 39 21,942 0 37,403 159 0
VI. Costs payable by tenants and paid out

by the owner for rental damage and
refurbishment at end of lease 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VII. Rental charges and taxes normally paid
by the tenant on let properties -11,831 -5,954 -1,773 -39 -21,978 0 -41,575 -129 0

VIII. Other income and charges related to
leases¹ 21,245 5,026 135 0 4,449 0 30,856 289 -197

Property result 112,077 133,419 7,011 1,709 65,408 0 319,624 3,710 265

IX. Technical costs -2,365 -3,123 -185 37 -963 0 -6,600 -43 44
X. Commercial costs -1,251 33 -56 -25 -268 0 -1,567 -1 -108
XII. Property management costs -2,734 -437 -11 0 -356 0 -3,539 -11 0

Property charges -6,350 -3,527 -253 12 -1,587 0 -11,705 -55 -65

Property operating results 105,727 129,891 6,759 1,721 63,821 0 307,919 3,655 200

XIV. General company expenses 0 0 0 0 0 -16,078 -16,078 -475 -122
XV. Other operating income and expenses

(depreciation and write-down on solar
panels) -4,264 -2,476 0 0 -514 0 -7,255 -5 0

Operating result (before result
on the portfolio) 101,463 127,415 6,759 1,721 63,306 -16,078 284,586 3,175 78

XVI. Result on disposals of investment
properties 250 -31 0 0 300 0 519 0 0

XVIII. Variations in the fair value of investment
properties 36,898 -219,709 2,815 -16,857 39,100 0 -157,754 9,138 21,326

Operating result 138,611 -92,325 9,573 -15,136 102,707 -16,078 127,351 12,313 21,405

1	 In 2023, income from solar energy totalled 24.056 million euros against 22.902 million euros in the year 2022. This income was generated in Belgium (10.813 million euros), the Netherlands (10.055 million euros) and Romania (3.187 million euros). The
joint ventures WDP Luxembourg and WDPort of Ghent Big Box generated 0.274 million euros and 1.354 million euros in the year 2023. In addition to the income from solar energy, the property management fees and other operating income/costs are
part of the Other income and charges related to leases.

2	 The joint ventures are incorporated using the equity accounting method, as per IFRS 11 Joint arrangements. The table shows the operating result based on the proportionate share of WDP and then gives the reconciliation with the proportionate share